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General Description

On June 30, 1999 the Illinois Commerce Commission (ICC) in Docket No. 98-0847, approved
an all-services distributed overlay as the relief method for the 312 and 773 NPAs. The 312 NPA
and 773 NPA serve the City of Chicago; the 773 NPA also serves O’Hare International Airport
and Midway International Airport. The new 872 NPA will serve the same geographic area
currently served by the existing 312 and 773 NPAs.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Implementation of the overlay of the 872 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start of permissive 1+10-digit dialing - August 7, 2009

End of permissive dialing and start of

mandatory 1+10-digit dialing 12:01 AM Central November 7, 2009

Earliest new NPA central office code

activation date - November 7, 2009

The unique implementation intervals provided by the Commission required all NXX codes to be
assigned from the 773 NPA before assignments could be made from the 872 NPA. On June 25,
2009, NANPA notified the ICC regarding the status of the 773 NPA with only three remaining
codes available for assignment to comply with at least a thirty-day notice prior to the assignment
of the first code from the 872 NPA. The last available 773 NPA-NXX code was assigned on July
9, 2009. On August 7, 2009, NANPA notified the ICC that the first code was assigned from the
new 872 NPA. This date serves as the start of a ninety-day permissive dialing period and allows
service providers to notice their customers.

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 1 plus 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 1 plus 10-digits. After the
permissive period ends, all calls must be dialed using 1 plus 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 1 plus 10-digit dialing conversion date
for customers.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A map of the 312-773/872 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change over
time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com or the Local Exchange Routing




Guide (LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the
LERG and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia Routing Administration
(TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 1 plus 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the
312,773 and 872 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 872 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks. The test number to verify the routing to the new 872 NPA is 872-
872-1872 and will be available starting October 14, 2009 until December 7, 2009. A recorded
announcement will indicate that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 312 & 773 NPAs should be directed to Joe Cocke,
Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should
be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.




Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY Tel: EMAIL ID

Jennifer Weller Access One 312-441-9665 | jweller @accessoneinc.com

Ken Hartman AT&T 404-927-8670 | Kh0376@att.com

George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 | Gg2395@att.com

Stacy Koch AT&T-M 989-674-2187 | Sk6904@att.com
(primary)

Wes Jackert AT&T-M 562-468-8742 | Wj8393 @att.com
(secondary)

Buddy Howard Bandwidth.com | 919-297-1012 | bhoward @bandwidth.com

Steve Osborn BeeperMart 219-871-6481 | So6795 @indianapaging.com
(primary)

Mike Lyons BeeperMart 219-871-6458 | mlyons@indianapaging.com
(secondary)

Stacie Clarke Cbeyond 678-370-2463 | Stacie.clarke@cbeyond.net

Jim Wiedman Choice One 585-530-2618 | jweidman@onecommunications.com

Deb Papenbrok CIMCO 630-691-9298 | dpapenbrok@cimco.net
Communication

Leslie Figueroa CIMCO 630-691-9274 | Ifigueroa@cimco.net
Communication

Kimberly Comcast 720-267-8287 | Kimberly swenson@cable.comcast.com

Swenson

Brad Higgitt Comcast 720-267-7585 | Brad_higgitt@cable.comcast.com

Valerie Endlich Cricket 858-882-6396 | vendlich@cricketcommunications.com
(primary)

Julie Hock Cricket 303-224-3345 | jhock @cricketcommunications.com
(customer)

Janine Dolgas Cricket 858-882-9068 | jdolgas@cricketcommunications.com
(technical)

Randa Green Geckotech 312-948-2994 | randa@ geckotechllc.com

Mark Wons Globalcom 312-893-0295 | mwons @firstcomm.com

Lynne Powers Global Crossing | 585-255-1206 | Lynne Powers @globalcrossing.com

Barbara McNair | Global Crossing | 585-255-1433 | Barbara.McNair@globalcrossing.com

Kathy Michaud Level 3 720-888-2392 | kathy.michaud@level3.com

Cindy Nulty McLeod USA 319-790-2180 | Cindy.nulty @mcleodusa.com

Barb Lainson Paetec 585-340-8212 | Barbara.lainson@paetec.com
(primary)




Ed Webber Paetec 585-340-2854 | Edward.webber@paetec.com
(secondary)

Dan Meldazis Peerless 312-506-0933 | dmeldazis @peerlessnetwork.com
Network

Bruce Bennett Qwest 303-707-7013 | Bruce.bennett@qwest.com

Dana Brinnich Qwest 303-707-6810 | Dana.brinnich@qgwest.com

Debbie Cumbo RCN Telecom 570-270-1843 | Debbie.cumbo@rcn.net

Olivia Chiu RCN Telecom 312-955-2411 | Olivia.Chiu@rcn.net

Scott DeLong Sigecom 812-437-2287 | S_delong@wideopenwest.com

Shaunna Forshee | Sprint (primary) | 913-762-4237 | Shaunna.l.forshee@sprint.com

Karen Sprint 913-762-4088 | Karen.S Riepenkroger@sprint.com

Riepenkroger

Natalie McNamer | T-Mobile 630-960-8155 | Natalie. McNamer@t-mobile.com

Charlotte Holden | T-Mobile 630-960-8259 | Charlotte. Holden@t-mobile.com

Brian Frase U.S. Cellular 773-399-4249 | Brian.frase @uscellular.com
(primary)

David Fiala U.S. Cellular 773-399-4929 | David.Fiala@uscellular.com
(secondary)

Charlie Sadler USA Mobility 972-801-1624 | Charlie.sadler@usamobility .com

Debra Gooden Verizon 972-729-6855 | Debra.gooden@verizonbusiness.com
Business
(primary)

Louie DeCarlo Verizon 415-228-2133 | Louie.decarlo@verizonbusiness.com
Business
(secondary)

Dana Crandall Verizon 682-831-3364 | Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Wireless
(primary)

Gwen Zahn Verizon 412-496-6228 | Qwen.zahn@verizonwireless.com
Wireless
(secondary)

Kelly Faul X0 703-547-2536 | Kelly.faul@xo.com
Communications

Amy Freund YMAX 215-538-7066 | Amy .freund @ymaxcorp.com
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